Providence City
Appeal Authority Meeting Agenda
January 21, 2021
Providence City Office Building
164 N. Gateway Drive, Providence UT 84332
Members of the Appeal Authority may be attending this meeting electronically.
This meeting will live stream on Providence City’s YouTube Channel
Person wishing to comment on agenda items may email their comments to
Providencecityutah@gmail.com or text comments to 435-752-7441

Item No. 1: The Providence City Appeal Authority will consider a request by Deven Pettit, who is seeking
a variance to PCC 10-8-3 be granted to allow for a 3’ egress window well encroachment into the side
setback at the home located at 511 N. 400 E., Providence UT 84332.
Item No. 2: The Providence City Appeal Authority will consider a request by Tyler Healey, who is seeking
a variance to PCC 10-8-1 be granted to allow a 5’ setback from the property line to the rear of the home
located at 710 S. 150 E., Providence UT 84332.

This is a public meeting, but only the applicants and/or their representatives, the Appeal Authority
member, and city staff will have the opportunity to speak.
Agenda posted on January 20, 2021.

Diane Campbell

If you have a disability and/or need assistance while attending the Appeal Authority Meeting, please call
435-752-9441 before 3:00 on the day of the meeting.

To whom it may concern:
We are looking to build a shed in our backyard. As defined in Section 10-1-4 Definitions it will be an
Accessory Building. We are requesting a variance as we are in a cul-de-sac and the proposed shed
location (even thou in our back yard.) is next to street (due to the curve of the cul-de-sac.) The city code
requires a shed next to a street or road be 20 ft from the property line. We are requesting the shed be
treated as if it were placed in a back yard and would only require to be 5 ft from the property line.
We are in a unique circumstance where due to the shape of the cul-de-sac the shed will be placed in our
back yard but be bordering a street which is not a common occurrence in Providence. For this reason,
we believe we should be granted a variance. Below is all the variance information as required by the
application process.
If you have any questions about the positioning of the shed or location in regard to the cul-de-sac feel
free to contact me at 801-471-5302.
Thank you
Tyler Healey
VARIANCE INFORMATION (per Providence City Code §2-5-4 and Utah Code Annotated §10-9a-702) This
Application must be accompanied by a statement outlining the following:
•
•

From what Providence City code title/chapter/section are you requesting a variance (include the
title/chapter/section number AND the language of the regulation)
Response:

Municipal Code 10-8-1 Area Regulations
Except as herein provided, no building, structure or part thereof shall be erected, altered or converted for
any use permitted in the district in which it is located unless it is in conformance with all of the minimum
regulations specified on the space requirement chart show below
SPACE REQUIREMENT CHART.
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Setbacks
Detached Accessory Uses

Front yard, ft.

25

30

30

30

30

25

25

20

Side yard, interior

10

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Side yard, street

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

Rear yard

10

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

We are looking to construct a shed. As stated in the Municipal Code 10-8-1 Area Regulations, when
building a shed (Detached Accessory Uses) the structure must be 30 ft from the front yard, 5 ft from a
side yard (Interior), 5 ft from the rear yard, 20 from side yard (street). We have proposed a detached
assessor building that will be placed in our back yard. As the Detached Accessory Building (shed) will be
located in our back yard we are requesting a 5 ft offset from the property line. Due to the shape of the
cul-de-sac our rear yard boarders a street (Cul-de-sac). This is a unique case, and we are requesting a
variance as this is not a typical side street.
•

Explain how the variance request meets each of the provisions of Utah Code Annotated 10-9a702, which states:
1. Any person or entity desiring a waiver or modification of the requirements of a land
use ordinance as applied to a parcel of property that he owns, leases, or in which he
holds some other beneficial interest may apply to the applicable appeal authority
for a variance from the terms of the ordinance.
Response: As the land owner I meet the provisions of the Utah Code Annotated 10-9a702. We are proposing a variance of our detached assessor building as it is in our back
yard and is not a side yard (street). For this reason, we are requesting an off set of 5 ft
from the property line.
2.
a. The appeal authority may grant a variance only if
I. literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship
for the applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the
land use ordinances;
ii. there are special circumstances attached to the property that do not
generally apply to other properties in the same zone;
Response:
Due to the shape of the cul-de-sac this is a special circumstance where we are
proposing a Detached Accessory Building in our back yard and an offset of 5 ft
from the property line. Due to the shape of the cul-de-sac our rear yard
boarders a street (Cul-de-sac). This is a unique case, and we are requesting a
variance as this is not a typical side street.
iii. granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property
right possessed by other property in the same zone;
Response:

The proposed variance is essential to be able to build a Detached Accessory
Building in our backyard like the zoning allows.
iv. the variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be
contrary to the public interest; and
Response:
The placement of the detached Accessory building would not affect the general
plan our any public interest as it would not block any sight plans from traffic or
residence.
v. the spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done.
Response:
The shed is in our back yard and we are requesting it be treated as a back yard
and not a side yard (street).
b.
i. In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would
cause unreasonable hardship under Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may not find
an unreasonable hardship unless the alleged hardship:
1. is located on or associated with the property for which the variance is
sought; and
2. comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from
conditions that are general to the neighborhood.
Response: Due to the shape of our lot and the shape of the cul-de-sac
our circumstance is specific to our lot and not the general
neighborhood.
ii. In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would
cause unreasonable hardship under Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may not find
an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-imposed or economic.
c. In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to
the property under Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may find that special
circumstances exist only if the special circumstances:
i. relate to the hardship complained of; and
ii. deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the
same zone.
Response: all other property owners are allowed to construct a
detached accessory building in the back yard with a 5 ft off set. We are
requesting the same standards.
3. The applicant shall bear the burden of proving that all of the conditions justifying a variance
have been met.
4. Variances run with the land.

5. The appeal authority may not grant a use variance.
6. In granting a variance, the appeal authority may impose additional requirements on the
applicant that will:
a. mitigate any harmful affects of the variance; or
b. serve the purpose of the standard or requirement that is waived or modified.
• Once the application has been received and reviewed for completeness, City Staff will schedule a
meeting with the Providence City Appeal Authority, which shall be not more than thirty (30) days from
the time the application is determined to be complete.

Parcel # 02-297-0011
Taken from the cache county parcel and zoning map.
s

Showing the shape of the cul-de-sac. We are proposing a detached accessory building in our back yard
but due to the shape of the cul-de-sac, the detached accessory building will be with-in 20ft of the street.

Location of the proposed Detached Accessory Building.
The shed is 7 ft way from the garage. 8 ft away from the property line on the east side (cul-de-sac), and
45 ft from the north street (entrance to the culd-de-sac)

Size of the proposed detached accessory building will be 16 ft long by 15 ft wide. (240 sq ft).

Below are the offsets from the proposed detached accessory Building.

